Master Facilities Planning
Milpitas Unified School District



Outline
Process
Projects

Next Steps



2017

Staff/Stakeholder meetings
Management meetings
Thought Exchange

Staff

Management
Parents
Students

Online surveys
Outreach

Public service announcements

Town hall meetings
Service group discussions

Site Visits

Summer site walks



Safety and security

Class size and school capacity
http://musd.thoughtexchange.com/ Extracurricular and athletics programs
Technology and learning tools

Traffic and parking

Facilities and infrastructure

Nutrition health and wellness




most common requests

More security, cameras, fencing
Hydration stations

Running paths

Repair fields

Blacktop and concrete repairs
More covered seating and shade
Repair pull out lunch tables

Drop off area improvements

New tiled flooring




Please select the three most important areas for us to focus on in providing a
dynamic working and learning environment for our staff and students.

246 responses

Address Safety...
Make needed re...
Improve existing...
Add new facilitie...
Replace portabl...
Meet new code...
Save energy, G...
Build a performi...
Complete phase...
Accommodate E...
Expand classro...

20

33 (13.4%)

23 (9.3%)

30

40

—57 (23.2%)

-49 (19.9%)

49 (19.9%)

50

59 (24%)

70 (28.5%)

70

80

88 (35.8%)

90 (36.6%)

86 (35%)

102 (41.5%)

”




Traffic and Safety
Two story construction
Update restrooms
After school facilities
Second high school
Portable classrooms

Technology






Projects: Project List

‘Total Master Plan

$30,862,589

$24,697,219

$45,436,427 |

$21,753,083

$47,524,394

$15,817,999

$22,575918

$22,199,620
$14,563,555

$17,732,051

$1,000,000

$39,494,070

$32,264,950

$148,659,377

$5,000,000

Solar Buy Out

$75,792,143
$16,000,000

Subtotal
Program Contingency

$581,373,397
$29,068,670

Program Total

$610,442,067

BURNETT ELEMENTARY

TOTAL
REQUESTED

HARD CONSTRUCTION COSTS:

Site Work

$6,339,976

$1,839,167

Front Office

Multi Use

Portables

Special / Site Specific

$386,185

$525,339

$621,327

$4,607,150

Subtotal

Design Contingency
Contractor OH&P
Subtotal

Escalation Contingency

$14,319,144

$1,431,914

$3,543,988

$19,295,047

$3,041,382

$22,336,429

Change Order Contingency

$2,233,643

TOTAL HARD COST BUDGET

$24,570,071

SOFT COST BUDGET:

$6,142,518

TOTAL HARD AND SOFT

$30,712,589

DISTRICT SELF PERFORMED WORK
Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS

$30,862,589




Projects: Project List

Repn and eplce stom sewer s
Topo and ndergroundsuvey
ioning

) st st e bpingpoes
5) st avarir g vt

Paving (rom 2076 Survey)
) Frontpaing area A
5)Paring Lot

©)Blockon.
p—.
Pracouns

Priorty 1 pririty 2 Prioity 2

ok o 2012 Facites Assess




Projects: MHSE=—Tr—"

—— .. w==sjiEegEagEegiEe,,

EXISTING PORTABLES

3 i\\u UTI@MF:: (!; 5C)LASSRQOM

A SCHEME PRE-A
20,800sf Classroom Bldg (15)
7,300sf MPR
14,300sf Field House
\ \ 12,800sf Renovated PAB
\&\

el
L8

\_—

RENOVATED PERFORMING ARTS
BUILDING (INCLUDING THEATER)

NEW FIELD HOUSE




Randall ES y-

ects

e
al

-

STAFF & VISITOR PARKING
(69 SPACES)

FUTURE PARKING SPACES IF NEEDED

EAMEEBLRRS

PPROPERTY LINE
XISTING FACILITI

=
=
o
(=
o
=

SOUTH PARK VICTORIA DRIVE



CITY PARK
SPACE




September
October
November
December
January

February



Prop 39 Clean Energy Grant: EMS project, HVAC replacement, Lighting
Developer Fees: New Elementary Phase One

State Facility Bond Funding: Applying for the New Elementary School
Project. Modernization eligibility to be evaluated in Sepit.

Other Grants: Playground equipment grant

Joint Use Opportunities



Questions



2014

2015

Evaluation of 2012 Bond Unfinished Projects

Principals and Staff Interviews

Interviewed MOT Director and Staff

LPA Architects Masterplan of MHS
Presented to BOE on 7/23/15

HMC Masterplan of Randall ES
Presented to BOE in April 2015

Engaged Roofing, Paving and HVAC Consultants

Steering Committee on Surplus Property
Presented to BOE on8/25/2015

Creation of Project List with Costs
Presented to BOE on August 25, 2015



